
 

                                     DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY                     

                                                              WASHINGTON, D.C.  20220 
 

 

April 6, 2018 
 

The Honorable Christy Goldsmith Romero 
Special Inspector General 
for the Troubled Asset Relief Program 
1801 L Street, N.W., 4th Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
 

Re: Audit Report Relating to Hardest Hit Fund Administrative Costs 
 

Dear Ms. Romero: 
 
I write in response to the August 25, 2017 Audit Report (Report) from the Special Inspector 
General for the Troubled Asset Relief Program (SIGTARP) concerning administrative costs 
funded through the Treasury’s Hardest Hit Fund (HHF).  On August 24, 2017, we provided an 
official response to the draft version of the Report, in which we stated our intention to consider 
carefully the Report’s 30 recommendations.  We also requested from SIGTARP a detailed list of 
the transactions comprising the figures in those recommendations.  SIGTARP provided us with 
that information on September 26th, October 11th, and October 25th.  We have since completed 
our review and, with this letter, we summarize Treasury’s criteria for evaluating administrative 
costs and provide our response to SIGTARP’s specific recommendations. 
 

I. Treasury’s Criteria for Evaluating Administrative Costs 
 
Treasury established the Hardest Hit Fund in February 2010, to help prevent foreclosure and 
stabilize housing markets in areas hardest hit by the housing crisis.  To implement HHF, 
Treasury committed $9.6 billion under contracts with state housing finance agencies (together 
with certain designated entities, the HFAs) in 18 states and the District of Columbia.  HFAs use 
the funds to design and implement programs tailored to the specific needs and conditions of their 
respective communities.  Approximately 90 percent of HHF funding is used to assist struggling 
homeowners directly—e.g., payments toward their monthly mortgage obligations—or to 
demolish blighted homes.  HFAs use the remainder to cover the administrative costs they incur 
to implement the program. 
  
As SIGTARP acknowledges in the Report, Treasury “set significant limits in its HHF contracts 
with state agencies” in an effort to “ensure that [HHF] follows TARP law and funds reach their 
intended recipients.”1  This includes requiring that administrative costs comply with Office of 
Management and Budget standards and principles (the OMB cost principles), as well as a 
summary budget approved by Treasury.2 

                                                 
1 Report at 1. 
2 These principles were initially set forth in OMB Circular A-87, which can be viewed at 
https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CFR-2012-title2-vol1/pdf/CFR-2012-title2-vol1-part225.pdf.  In December 2016, 
 



2 
 

 
As a basic condition of allowability, the OMB cost principles require that administrative costs be 
both necessary and reasonable for the HFAs’ performance of the HHF contracts.3  Other basic 
conditions include, but are not limited to, being allocable to the HHF contract—as opposed to 
other activities of the HFA unrelated to HHF—and adequately documented.4  The OMB cost 
principles also provide detailed requirements governing the allowability of specific types of 
costs, as discussed below in further detail. 
 

II. Recommendations to Recover $2.2 Million from 19 HFAs 
 
In Recommendation Numbers 5 through 25, 28, and 30, SIGTARP recommends that Treasury 
recover $2.2 million in costs incurred by the 19 HFAs and funded through HHF.5  This amount is 
comprised of thousands of individual transactions that fall into one of six broad categories, as 
discussed in more detail below.  In summary, Treasury required the HFAs to reimburse HHF for 
$656,141 (or 29%) of the $2.2 million questioned by SIGTARP, as follows:   
 

 
 
Although Treasury determined that recovery of the remaining costs identified by SIGTARP was 
not warranted, Treasury will continue to monitor the HFAs’ compliance with HHF program 
requirements and, if violations are found, take remedial action as appropriate. 
 
Employee Compensation 
 
SIGTARP questioned $1,240,567 of costs relating to compensation paid to or on behalf of HFA 
employees and other staff that support HHF programs.6  Such compensation includes incentive-
based compensation, unemployment compensation, severance pay, and certain other fringe 
benefits.  Each of these types of costs is expressly allowable under OMB cost principles, 

                                                                                                                                                             
Treasury updated its contracts to instead adopt Subpart E of 2 C.F.R Part 200, OMB’s uniform cost principles for 
Federal awards, the most up-to-date requirements applicable to state and local governments, non-profit 
organizations, and other non-Federal recipients of Federal funds. 
3 See, e.g., 2 C.F.R. 200.403. 
4 Id. 
5 Although the Report states that HFAs “charged $3 million in unnecessary expenses to the Hardest Hit Fund,” the 
cited recommendations—when aggregated—state that Treasury should recover at least $2.2 million of that amount.  
Report at 1, 70-75. 
6 In some cases, staff were engaged as contractors, rather than as employees.  



3 
 

provided that the costs meet the basic conditions of allowability and satisfy other terms and 
conditions stated therein.7  These compensation costs often constitute taxable income, and form 
part of the individual’s overall compensation package, together with their salaries and wages. 
 
In general, it is necessary for HFAs to compensate staff for services rendered in support of HHF.  
The form of that compensation may differ for a number of reasons.  For example, structuring a 
portion of an employee’s compensation as incentive-based, rather than salaried, can increase 
productivity by tying compensation to actual deliverables or desired results.  It can also be used 
to retain personnel with invaluable institutional knowledge, thus saving resources that would 
otherwise be used to recruit and train replacement staff.  Alternatively, the law may require some 
types of compensation, such as the unemployment compensation SIGTARP questioned.8  In 
addition, with respect to severance pay—which is paid when an individual’s employment is 
terminated—the HFAs typically obtained a release of claims, which reduces the risk of frivolous 
litigation, and related costs that may otherwise be allowable.9 
 
Another form of compensation is fringe benefits, defined in the OMB cost principles as 
“allowances and services” provided by employers in addition to regular salaries and wages.10  In 
that regard, some HFAs chose to subsidize the cost of bus passes or parking for HHF support 
staff.  This practice was prevalent in geographic areas where the HFA determined that parking 
was cost-prohibitive for workers, and not already built into the rent associated with the HFAs’ 
office space.  Several HFAs reported having procured these benefits at a discounted, group rate, 
which was less costly than increasing individual salaries and wages to cover the related costs. 
 
As another example of fringe benefits, one HFA instituted a health and wellness incentive 
program to improve employee productivity by promoting employee mental and physical well-
being.  This included contributing $30 per month toward a gym membership, on the condition 
that the employee meet minimum exercise requirements.  The OMB cost principles expressly 
allow costs incurred for the improvement of employee health and employee performance, two 
factors which can be viewed as linked.11  Indeed, the U.S. Office of Personnel Management 
(OPM) acknowledges that worksite health and wellness programs—including those that promote 
physical activity—can “produce organizational and employee benefits … such as … increased 
productivity” and encourages Federal agencies to develop such programs.12 
 
Ultimately, the HFAs reimbursed the Hardest Hit Fund for $327,195 of the compensation costs 
questioned by SIGTARP.  In many cases, Treasury disallowed the costs, either because the HFA 
was unable to provide sufficient documentation to demonstrate compliance with the OMB cost 
principles, or because the costs were deemed not allocable to HHF.  In some cases, the HFA 

                                                 
7 See, e.g., 2 C.F.R. 200.430 and 200.431.   
8 Each of the HFAs reported that the payments in question were made in accordance with state law.  See, e.g., 
Section 505 of Chapter 657 of the Oregon Revised Statutes. 
9 As the OMB cost principles state, “the Federal Government recognizes its obligation to participate, to the extent of 
its fair share, in any specific [severance] payment.”  2 C.F.R. 200.431(i)(2)(ii). 
10 See, e.g., 2 C.F.R. 200.431(a). 
11 See, e.g., 2 C.F.R. 200.437(a). 
12 See https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/worklife/health-wellness (last accessed Apr. 4, 2018). 



4 
 

voluntarily repaid the Hardest Hit Fund, in which case Treasury did not make a determination as 
to the allowability of the underlying costs. 
 
Office Facilities and Equipment 
  
SIGTARP questioned $395,456 of costs relating to maintaining office facilities and equipment 
utilized by HFA staff in support of HHF.  This includes, for example, the costs of rent, building 
improvements, computers, furniture, state-owned motor vehicles, office supplies, and utilities.  
Each of these types of costs is expressly allowable under the OMB cost principles, on the terms 
and conditions stated therein.13   
 
In general, it is necessary for HFAs to maintain office space where HHF support staff can work, 
and to furnish and otherwise equip that space for such use.  In one recommendation, SIGTARP 
questioned an HFA’s practice of “paying rent to itself” in a building that it owned, three years 
after the HFA closed its HHF office.  Treasury determined that the HFA had relocated its HHF 
staff to its own building, following the expiration of the lease where it previously had maintained 
its HHF office.  Following the relocation, the HFA continued to operate its HHF programs from 
its own building.  The OMB cost principles expressly allow the HFA to be compensated for the 
use of its building by charging to HHF what is referred to as a “use allowance.”14  
 
As to other costs in this category, HFAs ultimately reimbursed the Hardest Hit Fund for 
$217,570.  In most cases, Treasury determined that the costs were not allocable to HHF or 
exceeded the amount permitted under the OMB cost principles.  In some cases, the costs had 
already been reimbursed to the Hardest Hit Fund prior to the issuance of the Report. 
 
Homeowner Application System 
 
SIGTARP questioned $382,750 of costs relating to a web-based portal that homeowners can use 
to apply for HHF assistance in some states.  This technology enables the HFAs to collect and 
process the homeowner’s application materials, to retain those materials in a retrievable manner 
as required under the HHF contracts, and to analyze homeowner data in an effort to improve 
program performance.  Each of these functions is essential to the successful implementation of 
HHF programs. 
 
Included within this amount is SIGTARP’s recommendation that Treasury recover $258,333 
from one HFA, which SIGTARP described as having purchased a “multi-year, prepaid contract” 
to use the portal.  The HFA purchased a license that runs through 2020, the scheduled end of 
HHF.15  By purchasing a multi-year license, as opposed to an annual license, the HFA was able 
to procure the technology at a significant discount.  Had the HFA purchased annual licenses for 

                                                 
13 See, e.g., 2 C.F.R. 200.436, 200.437, 200.439, 200.452-453, and 200.465. 
14 See OMB Circular A-87, App. B, section 11.a. 
15 Treasury determined that the HFA has thus far operated HHF programs at all times during the license term.  If 
historical trends continue, the HFA has sufficient funding to continue operating HHF programs through at least 
December 31, 2020. 



5 
 

the same period of time, Treasury estimates that the cost could have been more than twice as 
much.  Accordingly, the HFA’s approach resulted in cost savings for the Federal taxpayer. 
 
With respect to other costs questioned by SIGTARP, Treasury determined that $22,300 was not 
allocable to HHF, and required the applicable HFA to reimburse the Hardest Hit Fund 
accordingly. 
 
Meetings and Conferences 
 
SIGTARP questioned $120,996 of costs relating to food and beverages, and other incidental 
costs of meetings, conferences, and other events.  The cost of meals is expressly allowable under 
the OMB cost principles, when the meal is incidental to a meeting or conference, the primary 
purpose of which is the dissemination of technical information about the Federal award (here, 
HHF).16  Meals may be provided, for example, when lengthy meetings extend over the lunch 
hour or another regular mealtime, or in connection with an all-day conference where participants 
are expected to remain on the premises.  Conversely, the cost of meals is expressly prohibited if 
provided for entertainment purposes, including amusement, diversion, or social activities.17 
 
In order to apply the foregoing criteria, Treasury collected and reviewed documentation from the 
HFAs—such as meeting agendas and presentation materials—with respect to each event 
questioned by SIGTARP.  Based on that documentation, Treasury determined whether the event 
was a meeting or conference, whether the primary purpose of the meeting or conference was the 
dissemination of technical information about HHF, and whether the provision of meals was 
reasonable based on the facts and circumstances.  If there was sufficient documentation to show 
that all of these criteria were met, Treasury allowed the associated costs.  If not, or in the absence 
of sufficient documentation, Treasury deemed the costs to be unallowable. 
 
Treasury found numerous events that met the criteria set forth in the OMB cost principles.  For 
example, some HFAs conducted lengthy training sessions for large groups of housing counselors 
(e.g., 50-100 individuals), where the HFAs educated counselors about the detailed eligibility, 
underwriting, and other state-specific criteria of HHF programs.18  As another example, some 
HFAs arranged meetings or conferences with legislative staff, mortgage servicers, or other 
program partners.  The HFAs disseminated technical information about HHF at these events, in 
an effort to improve the reach and effectiveness of HHF programs in their respective states.  In 
order to minimize scheduling conflicts, some of these events were held during the breakfast hour.  
Other events lasted for most or all of the business day, such as when out-of-state attendees would 
travel to the HFA.  In such cases, HFAs would arrange for bagels, sandwiches, or other modest 
meals to be brought in from nearby restaurants or catering services, in order to maximize the 
amount of time available to work on HHF matters. 
 
Following its review, Treasury ultimately required HFAs to reimburse the Hardest Hit Fund for 
$44,251 of the questioned costs.  In many of these cases, Treasury determined that the events did 

                                                 
16 See, e.g., OMB Circular A-87, App. B., s.27.  
17 See, e.g., OMB Circular A-87, App. B., s.14.  
18 Housing counselors help homeowners complete and submit applications for HHF, at no cost to the homeowner. 



6 
 

not meet the criteria required for costs associated with meetings and conferences, or disallowed 
costs because the HFA could not provide sufficient documentation for Treasury to make a 
determination.  In other cases, the HFAs voluntarily repaid the Hardest Hit Fund, in which case 
Treasury did not make a determination as to the allowability of the underlying costs.  
 
Legal Expenses 
 
SIGTARP questioned $90,629 of costs relating to legal fees and settlement payments involving 
former employees that supported HHF.  The OMB cost principles expressly allow the cost of 
services provided by members of a profession—such as attorneys—but expressly disallow costs 
associated with certain types of litigation or settlements.19  Treasury reviewed documentation 
associated with the costs, and determined that only $53,753 had actually been charged to HHF.  
Treasury further disallowed $38,974 of those charges, and determined that most of the 
disallowed charges had already been reimbursed prior to the issuance of the Report.  Treasury 
required the applicable HFAs to reimburse the Hardest Hit Fund for the balance. 
 
Gifts and Promotional Items 
 
SIGTARP questioned $5,851 of costs relating to items described as gifts, all of which has been 
reimbursed to the Hardest Hit Fund.  These costs consisted largely of plastic tumblers, t-shirts, 
and other memorabilia provided at HHF-sponsored promotional events.  Although the OMB cost 
principles do permit some costs associated with advertising and promotion of HHF programs, the 
costs of promotional items and memorabilia, including gifts and souvenirs, are expressly 
prohibited.20  In some cases, the HFA voluntarily repaid the Hardest Hit Fund, and Treasury did 
not make a determination regarding the underlying cost. 
 

III. Recommendation to Recover $8.1 Million from NAHAC 
 
In an earlier report dated September 9, 2016, SIGTARP recommended that Treasury recover 
from the Nevada Affordable Housing Assistance Corporation (NAHAC) approximately $8.2 
million in administrative costs.21  After a thorough review, Treasury determined that $82,173 of 
these costs were unallowable and recovered those funds.  Treasury explained its conclusions in a 
letter dated January 19, 2017, and we attach a copy of that letter for your reference.  SIGTARP 
has since recommended again that Treasury recover the remaining $8.1 million.  For the reasons 
set forth in our prior letter, Treasury maintains that recovery of these costs is not warranted at 
this time.  Still, Treasury will continue to monitor NAHAC’s compliance with HHF program 
requirements and, if violations are found, take remedial action as appropriate. 
 

* * * 
 

                                                 
19 See, e.g., 2 C.F.R. 200.435, 200.441 and 200.459. 
20 See, e.g., 2 C.F.R. 200.421.  See also, 2 C.F.R. 200.445. 
21 We note that this amount is a net figure, eliminating double-counting of transactions in SIGTARP’s individual 
recommendations, which sum to $10.1 million.   





 

Attachments 
  


















